### TGEGKXGF."; 1614235"35⊘: 55."Vj qo cu'F0J cm'Engtm'Uwrtgo g'Eqwtv

#### IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

JOSEPH P. SMITH,

Appellant,

v.

Case No. SC13-04
Lower Tribunal No. 2004-CF-2129

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE TWELFTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT, IN AND FOR SARASOTA COUNTY, FLORIDA

ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE

PAMELA JO BONDI ATTORNEY GENERAL

CAROL M. DITTMAR
SENIOR ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL
Florida Bar No. 0503843
Concourse Center 4
3507 East Frontage Road, Suite 200
Tampa, Florida 33607-7013
Telephone: (813) 287-7910
Facsimile: (813) 281-5501
Carol.Dittmar@myfloridalegal.com
capapp@myfloridalegal.com

COUNSEL FOR APPELLEE

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	. i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	. 1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	. 2
ARGUMENT	. 3
ISSUE I	. 3
WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING SMITH'S CLAIM AS TO THE CONSTITUTIONALITY OF FLORIDA'S RULES ON JUROR INTERVIEWS	. 3
ISSUE II	. 5
WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING SMITH'S CLAIM THAT THE JURY WAS UNCONSTITUTIONALLY MISLED ABOUT ITS ROLE IN SENTENCING	. 5
ISSUE III	. 7
WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING SMITH'S CLAIM AS TO THE CONSTITUTIONALITY OF FLORIDA'S DEATH PENALTY STATUTE AS APPLIED	. 7
ISSUE IV	10
WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING SMITH'S CLAIM THAT FLORIDA'S DEATH PENALTY IS UNCONSTITUTIONALLY ARBITRARY AND CAPRICIOUS, AND VIOLATES THE PROHIBITION AGAINST CRUEL AND UNUSUAL PUNISHMENT	10
ISSUE V	11
WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING AN EVIDENTIARY HEARING ON FLORIDA'S LETHAL INJECTION PROCEDURES	11
ISSUE VI	13
WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING SMITH'S CLAIM OF CUMULATIVE ERROR	13
CONCLUSION	14
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE/CERTIFICATE OF FONT COMPLIANCE	

#### TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

# Federal Cases Caldwell v. Mississippi, 472 U.S. 320 (1985) ...... 5 Ring v. Arizona, 536 U.S. 584 (2002) ..... 7 Smith v. Florida, 131 S. Ct. 3087 (2011), State Cases Barnhill v. State, Crain v. State, 78 So. 3d 1025 (Fla. 2011) ...... 4 Darling v. State, 45 So. 3d 444 (Fla. 2010) ...... 12 Dufour v. State, 905 So. 2d 42 (Fla. 2005) ....... 5, 6 Elledge v. State, 911 So. 2d 57 (Fla. 2005) ...... 10 Farina v. State, 937 So. 2d 612 (Fla. 2006) ...... 6 Floyd v. State, 18 So. 3d 432 (Fla. 2009) ...... 4 Hannon v. State, 941 So. 2d 1109 (Fla. 2006) ...... 13 Henyard v. State, 992 So. 2d 120 (Fla. 2008) ..... passim Hitchcock v. State, 991 So. 2d 337 (Fla. 2008) ...... 6 Israel v. State, 985 So. 2d 510 (Fla. 2008) ...... 3 Jones v. State, 928 So. 2d 1178 (Fla. 2006) ..... 10 Kokal v. State,

<u>Marek v. State</u> ,  8 So. 3d 1123 (Fla. 2009) 8
Miller v. State, 926 So. 2d 1243 (Fla. 2006)
<pre>Philmore v. State, 937 So. 2d 578 (Fla. 2006)</pre>
Reese v. State, 14 So. 3d 913 (Fla. 2009)
Rogers v. State, 957 So. 2d 538 (Fla. 2007)
Rose v. State, 774 So. 2d 629 (Fla. 2000)
<pre>Smith v. State, 28 So. 3d 838 (Fla. 2009)</pre>
<u>State v. Steele,</u> 921 So. 2d 538 (Fla. 2005)
<u>Steinhorst v. State</u> , 412 So. 2d 332 (Fla. 1982)
<u>Topps v. State</u> , 865 So. 2d 1253 (Fla. 2004)
<u>Troy v. State</u> , 57 So. 3d 828 (Fla. 2011) passim
<u>Ventura v. State</u> , 2 So. 3d 194 (Fla. 2009)
Other Authorities
§ 921.141, Fla. Stat 5
§ 945.10, Fla. Stat
Rule 3 851(e)(1). Fla R Crim P 8
